
MINUTES OF THE 64th MEETING OF THE 
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE & 
DAVIDSON COUNTY 

The 54th meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan Government of 
Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on March 9, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. in the 
Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative Offices at the Music City Center, 
Nashville, Tennessee. 

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Marty Dickens, Waverly Crenshaw, Irwin Fisher, 
Randy Goodman, Willie McDonald, Luke Simons, and Mona Lisa Warren 

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Vonda McDaniel, Renata Soto 

OTHERS PRESENT: Charles Starks, Charles Robert Bone, Jasmine Quattlebaum, 
Heidi Runion, Elisa Putman, Mary Ann Morris, Natasha Blackshear, Mary Brette 
Clippard, Joseph Steele, Hoda Kaldas, Michelle Perkins, and Melissa Corban 

Chair Marty Dickens opened the meeting for business at 9:00 a.m. and stated that a 
quorum was present. 

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan 
Government of Nashville and Davidson County - Pursuant to the provisions of § 
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the 
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the 
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari. 
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the 
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private 
legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural 
requirements are met. 

Charles Starks introduced Team Members of the Year: Hoda Kaldas (Food & Beverage) 
and Michelle Perkins (Music City Center Housekeeping). Marty Dickens and members 
of the Authority expressed appreciation for their service. 

ACTION: Randy Goodman made a motion to approve the 63rd Meeting Minutes of 
January 7, 2016. Willie McDonald seconded the motion, which was approved 
unanimously by the Authority. 

The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for April 7, 2016. 

Luke Simons presented the Finance & Audit Committee Report. 

Charles Starks presented a Capital Policy Change Recommendation (Attachment #1 ), 
and there was discussion. 



ACTION: Willie McDonald made a motion adopting the recommendation of the Finance 
& Audit Committee and approving an update to the Capital Policy for capitalization 
matters whereby the threshold of $5,000 for qualification as a capital expense is raised 
to $10,000. Irwin Fisher seconded the motion, and the Authority unanimously approved. 

Charles Starks presented the 2017 Fiscal Year Operating and Capital Budget 
(Attachment #1 ), and there was discussion. 

ACTION: Irwin Fisher made a motion adopting the recommendation of the Finance & 
Audit Committee and approving the 2017 Fiscal Year Operating and Capital Budget to 
fund the activities, operations, and capital needs of the Music City Center. Waverly 
Crenshaw seconded the motion, which was approved unanimously by the Authority. 

Marty Dickens presented the Executive Committee Report. 

Charles Starks presented the Operations Update, and there was discussion. 

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum presented the RFP for Event Security 
(Attachment #2), and there was discussion. 

ACTION: Waverly Crenshaw made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the 
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an 
agreement with Elite Show Services, Inc. for event and in-house security services on 
substantially the same terms as set forth in the RFP and considered this day. Irwin 
Fisher seconded the motion, and the Authority approved unanimously. 

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum presented the RFP for Housekeeping Service 
(Attachment #3), and there was discussion. 

ACTION: Irwin Fisher made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the 
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an 
agreement with Industrial Staffing of Tennessee for housekeeping services on 
substantially the same terms as set forth in the RFP and considered this day. Willie 
McDonald seconded the motion, and the Authority unanimously approved. 

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum presented the Invitation To Bid (Attachment 
#4) for LED Lighting for the Music City Center Parking Garage, and there was 
discussion. 

ACTION: Mona Lisa Warren made a motion [i] accepting the TVA grant in the amount 
of $32, 165; [ii] accepting the recommendation of the evaluation committee and [iii] 
authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an agreement with Broadway 
Electric Service Corporation for LED Lighting for the Music City Center Parking Garage 
on substantially the same terms as set forth in the Invitation To Bid and considered this 
day. Irwin Fisher seconded the motion, and the Authority unanimously approved. 

Jasmine Quattlebaum presented the DBE 2nd Quarter Update (Attachment #1 ), and 
there was discussion. 

*Denotes departure of Waverly Crenshaw, Irwin Fisher, and Willie McDonald. 



Charles Starks presented an update on Tax Collections, and there was discussion. 

With no additional business, the Authority unanimously moved to adjourn at 10:11 a.m. 

Approved: 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles L. Starks 
President & CEO 
Convention Center Authority 



TEAM MEMBERS OF THE YEAR 

Hoda Kaldas 
Banquet Server 

Michelle Perkins 
Housekeeping 

Supervisor 

Attachment # 1 
Convention Center Authority Meeting 

3/9/2016 

Appeal of Decisions 

.. tppe:ll of' Drcisinns rrom the COIW('tltion Cenft•r .... uthority-
1 •m .··uanl /,., /he• prlll'/wou.t '!/" § 'J,(i,..,',(J.'JU t,{ tlw .H dmpolilan Cr~dt• •//' 
/ ,;'IW.<, pft·o!if: /11ke 1111/1~'1' //tn / tft•ti.11011.\' of f/t,• ( 'mn:t'I//U/11 (',.u/,•r 

Aulhori~l' mt~\' bt• njJ/1eah·d ,t( ami lo lht•t•.dt:nl njj>li.·.:t/'J,• lulht• Chmta •t;\' 

( 'mtrl of' l>m•J(/ .• ·ou ( 'oun~\' }n· H'l'l~·w tmt!t•r a mmnm 11 law 'ltll'il t.{ 

t't.•rl l;ll'lln: Th'-'.(t' tl/'/N•d·· mu,,·( bc·.Jikd wr1hi"n _,.;, ~ )' dt~\'.• nflt r UJII:\ 1,{ r1 

final t/,·o~tirm ~\·flu Aul/wril)~ At~l' Pt'l.,on ur ol!tt.,- t'IIIJ~)' rtllt<tult rin;.: 1111 

ap~·n/.t/muld rmt.'(u/1 ·wil/1 prh·alc• I(']:.UI f11WUt' l If, t'll.\11/f.' 1/u.ll til~\' .~ud1 

appml( nrc: lin~t·(l' mul 1/url all proft'duml rtrjttin·m.._wfl nn.• md. 

HAPPY BffiTHDAY! 

• Irwin Fisher 
March 11 

• Charles Robert Uone 
March 15 

• Willie McDonald 
March 27 

Proposed Capital Policy Change 

In Febrlllll)' if 2016, Metro dwnged its cajlilal 
threshold from $5,000 to $ 10,000 pa itrm 

! fie reco/1111/CIId /hal/he / /11/horily also adojll lhis 
new threshold 



MCC FY16 Business 

E vents: 
/lnul~·mJ ~{ .\'ulrilion & IJt'ddir.\· 

Soclt!/)' ~t( II innc:n £ngmt'C''-" 

Ul~CA (n,:,Jribulil·~ J•:ducatiOn Clullt t!J' Am,.,·ira) 

/nlauoiJim(l/ Cm· Jf(l.ffl 

CM:ll·<·.<l 

X II L tlllSiar /•(m 1-:;wt/ 

Fisc.1/l "T D we lmn! hos ted 9!2/oca// non-profit el't.'llts with 
o1·cr !!li,96R ;,tttwdee ... · 

Tount: .'16' u·ith 6' 15 .1tfi'lldcrs 

Operations Revenue 

Tot~/ Rt'''r"uC' - $:1,, 181,.100 
JIUl - <·' ·-'''"·1r.'t .,, ;-' .. 1 

Attachment # 1 
Convention Center Authority Meeting 

3/9/2016 

MCC FY16 Business 

F Y !!0 16 Year-EJI(/ Estim ates 

255E vents 

626;347 Attendet!S 

335,618 Hoo111 .v,:gMs 
S37.9,5..J.5,9<J.l E.:ono111ic f llljJacl 

MCC Future Bookings 

Events booked tiJru f!Of!6: 
~6'U' e-'"VCIII!i 1,62/,0R·J.n/ltmfet.f 

2,077,8•J. 7 1olal roum niglt/,f 

$ J .57 Billion 1i1 J•:cnuomic lmpncl 

Future Bookings Include: 

Nlllioii!JI Associc1lioll Q{ MIUW ,\len.JIIJIIIJ (cuiiUicll) //JJ,,ur-Dt~uh 
H~llrlh, P.11iq & Har-ll-Qtlf .4nor111t10, {:J) .4mui"rJ's Htallh ltuiUUitrt Plmu 

TrtXIor Supply{c~llllltlll} 

.·II of J.mu.uy 3 1, ~016 

Operations Expense 



Anticipated FYI7 Capital Expenditm·es 

11..£D 11~1111Upi..JI i~tMoilt CoNO.-nt 

t" Com[>tlknt Slom~ .4nuy 

l-">'~~.,JI>ommir Cotttrol/,, & ntplkutio,. Stnttr 

j/I(JI/ Lilvrulo,- Carpd llllnuAm (9) 

Cwltm.,,G,rl 

OneMan/.ifl 

JWuu~>~ii Mflk.J wlwiNIJJti,/if, ligAls, U NmJ top (5} 

S"""w Rnnorul Eq111j>n•u•l S 

.-Mditiontll E..r.Aibilor :;,rp;.-, Doi ' I ~S 
{ '..rfllort Ruum1lion of Curmtl f.§ PoUnl1iii for Nn1• F&/ll.orutHnr S 

~\li~r. Smdll Eq ui/lllltlll $ 

350.000 

00000 

>6.000 

2fJ,600 

12,(J()(J 

1·1,()00 

50.000 

>6,000 

II,()(}() 

!150,000 

5 0.000 

A ttachment # 1 
Convention Center Authority Meeting 

3/9/2016 

FYI7 Total Revenue & Expenses 
Anticipated Sm11lus - $25,5 17 ,QfJii 

OJM'nling Jl~\ftllWS 

~
lot~ITans 

-~utalCar 

~\iq.IUrt Dc-parlllr t­

f•mpus Tu 

(DZ 

I
'Oprut ing E..!Pl'U~I 
!\tCC Uond PlY!Jitnt 

Omni Hotrl P.ay 1nrut 

TOTAl . Ht::\'I~NUE .... 

unrl Arlministnl h"" Cosl ~ 
T OTAl. t::wt:NS~ 

$ ,2,181,500 

$U,826,SOO 

$ 1,.5!W.600 

$000,200 

s 17 ,::198.300 

s 16,<1.'i2,900 

.IIO,fHO,CiOO 

$55,40'1,900 

$S8,$ tO,Oil5 

$ 10,000,000 

$ 169,i!l0 

$869,600 



LMG FYI6 2nd Quarter DBE Participation 

SIOO.V.O • 

~~.(0) •• ______ M0 .. 11<1'-----..., 
"'·'" I I . ~------------~ 

DIE P•rtkfp.~Uon Svmmerv 

Centerplate FY16 2nd Quarter 
DBE Participation Summary 

DBE PARTIOPATION SUMMARY: 

FY16 Goal25" 
MINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 
WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
TOTAL 

• Non Diversity Largo 
Business 

• Smnll Business 
Enlorplise 

• Woman Ovmed 
Business 

Total Femalo Ethnic 
Minority 

111 Total Male Elhnlc 
Minority 

"Of tOTAl t Of COMPAHIIS 

9.28" 2 
27.9" s 
2.67" 2 

39,88,. 

Attachment #I 
Convention. Center Authority Meeting 

3/9/2016 

LMG FY16 YTD DBE Participation 

"''"" ! ll~OOO 

U }f«ll 

"""" 
111.0(111 ' 

11coooo I r------180010•-----., ::: I j 
mooo l . 

DBE PMticfpatlon SumrrMry 

Centerplatc FY 16 2nd Quarter 
DBE Participation Dollars Spent 

DBE ClassWicellon DBE Dollars Spent: 

Ettric Mlrorily Male 

Nrioan American Owned $14,170 (1.56%) 

Ettric Mlrorily Female 

NlialnAmori<:sn Owned $72,050(7.70%) 

Total Mlnorhy Business Enterprise $86,820 {9.28%) 



Ccnterplate FY16 YTD Quarter 
DBE Participation Dollars Spent 

Tolal Participation • Non Dive,.;ty L•rge 
Business 

• SmaD Business EntorpJi$e 

• Woman Owned Business 

Total Fema1e Ethnic Minority 

Total Malo Elhole Mmrity 

I DBE PAR110 PA11UN 5\JMMAR : 
"OF TOTAL IOF COMPANIU 

FY16 Goal 25" 
MINORJTY OWNED BUSINESSES 7.)% 2 
WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 25.1" 5 
SMAll BUSINESS ENTt RPRISE 4.4" 2 

TOTAL 

Music City Center FYI 6 2nd Quar ter 
DBE Participation Summary 

• Non Diversity large 
Business 

• Smal Busiless 
Enterprise 

• Woman Ov.ned 
Susiooss 

Music City Center FY1 6 YT D Quarter 
DBE Participation Summary 

Total Participation 
• Non Diversity Uugo Busfless 

• Small Business Enterprise 

• Woman Owned Business 

Total Female Ethnic Mnority 

Total Male ElhnloMinority 

DBE PAR110 PA110N SUMMARY 
"OF TOTAl I Of COMPANIES 

MINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 10.01" 8 
WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 12.09" 10 

SMAll BUSINESS ENTt RPRISE 17.27% 4 

TOTAL 39.44" 22 

Attachment #1 
Convention Center Authority Meeting 

319/2016 

Centerplate FYI6 YTD Quarter 
DBE Pat·ticipation D ollars Spent 

DBE ClesslfleaUon DBE Dollars Spant: 

Eline Mloority Male 

African American OWned $37,785 (2.1") 

Eline Mloority Female 

African American OWned S90,100 (5.1%) 

Tol<ll Minority Business Enterprise $127,975 (7.25%) 

Music City Center FY16 2nd Quarter 
DBE Participation Dollars Spent 

DBE CiassHieallon DBE Dollars Spont: 

Ettrie Mioority Malo 

African American OWned $48,762 (3.73'11) 

Eline Minority Female 

African Amorican OWned S39,4W (3.02%) 

lisparlc Female OWned S7BO 

Total MlnorHy Business Enterprise $88,261 (6.75%) 

Music City Center FY1 6 YTD Quarter 
DBE Participation Summary 

DBE ClassHieallon DBE Dollars Spont: 

Eline Mloority Mole 

African Amorican Owned S1W,469(B.O") 

Eline Minority Female 

African American OWned 551,602 (2.1'11) 

Hsparlo Female OWned S789 

Total MinorHy Business Enterprise $251,780 (10.08%) 



OMNI 2015 Local Particioation 
CDMMITMW'T TO WeAL 

""'"" ... 
~\llnttGOM:XIO 

JOI 1'0:1 UJ Ut Ul n• n ,., 701 n• ru Ul 

'"bl«<hHiftJIIr•W••• r 
lallrotrlo MeWIJII$Cil,. ~t.liotbl 

•G-tUO ...... tM 1 !!,. r"'-~ I"' .... t.41 " !..!!!. 
=(40t.Jo .. )fllt.lldtnbol 

oonC:u~lyGN~XD ... Ml 
5.41 "' '" su n• 1 U-1 n• I U l 

OMNI 2015 DBE Part:ici r>at:ion 
U'"-VJJI;) 
U YKl 

=~ IAN Rl .... ... MAY . .... .... : .... ..,_ :aa . I NOV .... 
e nrt .. o-,. ... 
U t . IUt .... o 

~ :!..': 
fiiJ.&.!..l l>mw .. ...., """"' IIWJ UlJ.01j IUl.ltl_ ""' """ llrn.ul 

-.. ""' .. _,,. .. 
'::!wtn luu .. , .. ,. Uuu " •.Jtz.Jl.LlU. .UW.lu 

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection 
MCC Portion of December 2015 Tourism T~ Colle!ctlons 

!l)lll IYl!Wi 
1/50f 5% Oc:tupancy T~ $l, IU,1!l $1,10S.SIO 

Net 1% Occup~ncv Ta:c $450,7S4 $474,0S5 
$2 Room Ta.1t $160,419 $817,310 

ContrKtedVehlde SA2.28J $82.411 
RentaiVehlcle $101,611 $10).456 
CampusTu $~097 $979.505 

IDZ5 a1es Tu1nCtement $0 $0 
Total To Coll•ctlons $3,S64,Sll $3,732,255 

MCC Portion ofYe¥-to-date FY 2016 Tourism Tax CoUectlons 

Yld.l.ID. 
UJ~ 

5.17% 
] ,12" 

94. 92% 
us" 
l. l a,fi 

0.00% 
4,71" 

= lli!!1i Ylli1Jn 
2/5of5% 0ccupilntylu $8.501,665 $9, 71S,. 167 
fl•tl"OccupancyTa $1,552.1 67 $4,162.tn 
S2Room1&c $6.221.640 $4569.612 
Conlf.cted Vehlde $310.634 $4~1&4 

Renr~ Vehldt $n1,4!7 $1U,671 
(~mpi.IS TO\'C $7,415,209 $8,07l,7fD 
TOZ Sllles T~ lnu•m t nt $11.541,916 $15,669,415 

Tot• I YTD r .. Collc ctktns $)1,»1,650 $4$,4t J."7 

2 Room Tax 

14.27% 
17, 1'7% ... ,. 
32.26'X 

11.71" 

u•• 
JS...,. 
11.~ 

Jvf; 

Augut 

S.pttmbtr 

October 

How mblr 

Otc•mbtr 
January 

JS -..11 february 

Watch .... 
SI,.MICU »• 

Junt 

YTDTolill 

' 

Sl'" '"' 

, .... _ 

Attachment # 1 
Convention Center Authority Meeting 

3/9/2016 

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection 
As of December 31, 2015 

Z.'$ of~% Nttf% 
Occup~nc:y Occup~nqr $lRoom Conlradod Rtnlf f V.tr/ancalo 

Tu Tu ru Vfhici•Tu Vlll ici• Tu C1mpusTu Tot1/ FYfM$ 

I I.IJa;J» IISI~II II) I~"' $44)20 $167,587 $1)7l ,l15 1~311.224 Ill~~ 

11 .5!0) 57 $61~111 11.010.360 $69.1'3 $121 ,121 $1 ,324,1S5 1~144)11 4J9% 

$1 ,667,075 $737,374 11.12~10$ 119.902 $126,018 I1.361.Ml 1~10(318 7.05'/, 

$2,056,292 $811,ti.U 11.24~124 $1 24,432 $149,942 $1 ,7~,713 1~.20~247 ts.ow. 
$1 ,411,629 S621,S4S 11.001.100 $34,669 $125,6-U 11.217.520 1(610.120 15.36% 

11.20~510 $47~055 $387,310 SU,411 $10J,4S6 $97f,!D5 $J.7JUS5 4.11% 

$9,715,167 14. 16~tn $6,569.122 1490.114 $113.611 $1,07l.760 l2s.12(512 11.33"/, 

Net 3% Hotel Tax 

I I 
Contracted Vehicle 



Rental Vehicle 

Total MCC Collections by Year 
with Campus Tax 

January Events 

1 '1· Events 

33,952 Allendees 

5,00.'J Room Nights 

$7,856,896 E conomic Impact 

Attachment #1 
Convention Center Authority Meeting 

3/912016 

Camous Tax 

Total MCC Collections by Year 
$7,000,000 

$8,$00,000 

$8,000,000 

$5,500,000 

$5,000,000 

14,500,000 

$4,000,000 

$3,500,000 

u.ooo.ooo 

$2,500,000 

$2,000,000 
Jul Aug S•pt Oct Nov Oac Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 

I - FY 14 - FY 16 • FY 1G 

February Events 

26 Events 

76, 616 Allendees 

22,853 Room Nights 

$28,68 1,86'2 Economic Impact 



January Tours & Site Visits 

12 Sales Site Visits 

2 Group Tours with 21 attendees 

Attachment # 1 
Convention Center Authority Meeting 

3/9/2016 

February Tours & Site Visits 

12 Sales Site Visits 

3 Group Tow'S with 29 attendees. This 
included two tours for Sister Cities in China 
and Japan with 23 atlendees. 



RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center 

RFP: Event and In House Security Services f or the Music City Center 

Selected Vendor: 

Elite Show Services, Inc. 

Compensation and Cost: 

Year1 Year2 

Security Guards $ 17.49 $ 17.49 

Supervisor $ 19.49 $ 19 .49 

Police Officer $ 30 .00 $ 30.00 

Parking Attendant/Cashier $ 18.99 $ 18.99 

Parking Supervisor $ 19.49 $ 19.49 

Year3 

$ 19.49 $ 

$ 21.49 $ 

$ 32.00 $ 

$ 20.99 $ 

$ 21.49 $ 

Attachment #2 

Con vention Center Authority Meeting 

31912016 

Year4 YearS 

19.49 $ 19.49 

21.49 $ 21.49 

32.00 $ 32.00 

20.99 $ 20.99 

21.49 $ 21.49 

*Security Guards includes Event Security, Overnight Rover, Traffice Control, Ticket Sellers/Takers and Booth Security 

* Holiday rate oftime and a ha lf the regular billing rate applies for all MCC recognized holidays. 

Term: 

Three {3} year term 

With two (2) one year opt ions to renew 

DBE participation: 

Elite has committed to meet or exceed 12% DB£ participation with certified DB£ Security companies. 

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids: 

Andy Frain 

Century Security and Event Staffing 
Contemporary 

Talon Security 
Universal Services 



Allachment #3 

Convention Center Authority Meeting 

31912016 

RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center 

RFP: Housekeeping Services for the Music City Center 

Selected Vendor: 

Industrial Staffing of Tennessee 

Compensation and Cost: 

Yearl Year2 
Housekeeping Personnel $ 13.30 $ 13.30 

Housekeeping Supervisors $ 16.66 $ 16.76 

Term: 

Three {3} year term 
With two (2) one year options to renew 

DBE participation: 

Industrial Staffing is 100% Woman-Owned Business 

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids: 

ABM 

Bestway Services 

Centaur Building Services INC 

ISS Facility Services 

Service Management Systems 

Year3 Year4 YearS 

$ 13.60 $ 13.60 $ 13.60 

$ 16.86 $ 16.96 $ 17.06 



Attachment #4 

Convention Center Authority Meeting 

319/2016 

ITB Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center 

ITB: LED Lighting for Music City Center Parking Garage 

Selected Vendor: 

Broadway Electric Service Corporation 

Compensation and Cost: 
. • . ......, • • r: • I - - -

• I (J] ;,( S) ' .,'{ .' :. '~ r~ I :.Y~~~ 

r-rr f. - r , r r~ --r'- - \-... 1 ~· I - ~ ... - -., ~ ____ lu_u._l _l ___ ,_ \ . r,,,~~q,0 __ ~~ 
T818W LED Lamps 1890 Each $ 12.09 $ 22,850.10 

Tombstones, wire, wire nuts, 

screws 3780 N/A $ 1.56 $ 5,896.80 

Hourly Rate 534 Hours $ 38.94 $ 20,793.96 

GC & Disp. 1 Each $ 3,156.09 $ 3,156.09 

Equipment 1 Each $ 3,291.05 $ 3,291.05 

Grand Total$ $55,988.00 

* The Music City Center is participating in the EnergyRight Solutions for Business/Industry 

program. Through this program, the Music City Center has been approved by TVA to receive an 

incentive in the amount of $32,165.00. The incentive is estimated on the provision that the 

installed equipment will meet program requirements and that the project adheres to all terms 

and conditions. 

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids: 

Beltline Electrical 

Energy & Lighting Solutions 

Enterprise Electrical (Did not meet specifications) 

John Curry Electric 

NRG Management 

Reynolds Electrical Contractors 

Southeast Electrical 

Stones River Electrical 

TN Electrical, Inc. (Non-Responsive) 


